
    Amendment #1 Blue Strike Environmental V2 
    RFP 10712 

 Page 1 of 3 
 

AMENDMENT #1 TO AGREEMENT  
COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND  

BLUE STRIKE ENVIRONMENTAL 
 

THIS AMENDMENT #1 is made to the AGREEMENT (Agreement ID: 7/1/19 – 6/30/24) for the 
provision of garbage pick-up and services for WeatherTech Raceway Laguna Seca in the County of 
Monterey Standard Agreement by and between BLUE STRIKE ENVIRONMENTAL, hereinafter 
“CONTRACTOR”, and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, 
hereinafter referred to as “County”; and  
 
WHEREAS, the County executed the original AGREEMENT on June 26, 2019; and  
 
WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT to reflect an 
amendment to Exhibit A “Scope of Services” and Exhibit B “Pricing Sheet” to the County of Monterey 
Standard Agreement Blue Strike Environmental. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT in 
the following manner: 

 
1. Exhibit A, “Scope of Services” shall be amended to include the following: 

 
Exhibit A, Section 5.7 shall be added as follows – 
CONTRACTOR shall provide food waste services if there is any type of cooking onsite.  Food 
waste to be removed from receptacles in the Paddock and Lakebed areas, refresh receptacles 
with new trash liners/bags, continually monitoring throughout the entire day of the event.  
CONTRACTOR shall place food waste from smaller receptacles to large collection bins 
located elsewhere on property.  CONTRACTOR shall not charge COUNTY any additional fee 
for this service. 

 
 Exhibit A, Section 5.8 shall be added as follows – 

Upon CONTRACTOR’S request, COUNTY shall provide a 10’ x 20’ space to 
CONTRACTOR, at no charge, for a storage connex.  Said storage connex to be used for the 
storage of items related to Laguna Seca Recreation Area / WeatherTech Raceway Laguna Seca 
only.  Any cost associated for the storage connex will be at CONTRACTOR’S sole expense. 

 
2. Exhibit B, “Pricing Sheet” shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with Exhibit B-1 

attached. 
 
3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the 

AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue in full 
force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT. 

 
4. A copy of the AMENDMENT #1 shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT signed  

June 26, 2019. 
 
 

************* 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 16AA0DBB-2E09-4931-8C17-72DF7B087853



    Amendment #1 Blue Strike Environmental V2 
    RFP 10712 

 Page 2 of 3 
 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT on the day and year written 
below. 
 
COUNTY OF MONTEREY  BLUE STRIKE ENVIRONMENTAL  
   
  By: 
Contracts/Purchasing Officer  Signature of Chair, President, or  

Vice-President 
   
Dated:   
  Printed Name and Title 
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions:   
  Dated: 
   
Deputy Auditor/Controller   
  By: 
Dated:  (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, 

Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)* 
   
Approved as to Liability Provisions:   
  Printed Name and Title 
   
Risk Management  Dated: 
   
Dated:   
   
Approved as to Form:   
   
   
Deputy County Counsel   
   
Dated:   
 
 
*INSTRUCTIONS:  If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, 
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified 
officers.  If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with 
the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership.  If 
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, 
if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement. 
 
 
  

Enrico Tesio - COO

5-21-21

Kristin Cushman, CEO

DocuSign Envelope ID: 16AA0DBB-2E09-4931-8C17-72DF7B087853

6/1/2021 | 2:13 PM PDT

6/2/2021 | 12:21 PM PDT

6/2/2021 | 12:24 PM PDT



    Amendment #1 Blue Strike Environmental V2 
    RFP 10712 

 Page 3 of 3 
 

 
EXHIBIT B-1 

PRICING 
 
 

A. CONTRACTOR shall provide trash / recycling services for the following events at the prices 
shown.  COUNTY to inform CONTRACTOR no less than 45 days prior to each event, what 
type of services will be required. 

 
 

Event 
 

Trash/Recycling 
Paddock Only 

Trash/Recycling 
Paddock and 
Lakebed** 

Trash/Recycling 
Paddock/Lakebed/ 

Campgrounds 
MotoAmerica (Wednesday-Monday) $12,000 $22,908 $27,000 
AHRMA (Wednesday-Monday) $10,000 $13,000 $17,000 
Monterey Pre-Reunion (Fri-Mon) $10,000 $13,000 $17,000 
Monterey Reunion (Wed-Mon) $11,000 $16,963 $21,000 
IMSA (Wednesday-Monday) $12,000 $22,908 $27,000 
IndyCar (Wednesday-Monday) $12,000 $22,908 $27,000 

  **Agreed price per contract to County RFP #10712 
 
 
 A.1 CONTRACTOR shall provide additional trash / recycling services as requested for new 

events not listed above.  At COUNTY’S request, CONTRACTOR to provide a quote 
based on event capacity, number of days, and the number of teams to be located in the 
paddock.  COUNTY will provide CONTRACTOR with an approved purchase order for 
services to be provided for each new event. 

 
 A.2 CONTRACTOR to provide trash / recycling services to any third-party Facility User, 

such as Sea Otter Classic, should the third-party request services.  CONTRACTOR to 
charge third-party Facility User directly, based on the agreed upon COUNTY contract 
fees. 

 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 16AA0DBB-2E09-4931-8C17-72DF7B087853


		2021-06-02T13:49:28-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




